GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

TRIBAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT – "Rajiv Vidya Deewena" Re-named as "NTR Vidya Jyothi" Pre – Matric Scholarships for Scheduled Tribes (ST) students studying in Class IX and X Under CSS Scheme - Further continuance of Scheme from 2014-15 onwards - Orders - Issued.

TRIBAL WELFARE (EDN) DEPARTMENT

G.O.MS.No. 5

Dated:23-01-2015. Read the following:-

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.18 TW (Edn) Department, Dt.12.02.2014.
- 2. From Commissioner of Tribal Welfare Lr.Rc.No.J2/534/2014, Dt.18-10-2014.

ORDER:

Government issued orders vide G.O.Ms.No.18 Tribal Welfare (Edn) Department dated.12-02-2014 with a view to support parents of Scheduled Tribes (ST) children for education of their wards studying in classes IX and X so that the incidence of drop-out, especially in the transition from the elementary to the secondary stage is minimized, and to improve participation of ST children in classes IX and X of the Pre- Matric Stage, so that they perform better and have a better chance of progressing to the Post-Matric level covering all ST students pursuing studies in Schools run by the Government, Local Bodies such as Mandals, Zilla Parishads, Municipalities or Schools Aided by the Government, Tribal Welfare Ashram Schools, Hostels, Gurukulam Schools, Mini Gurukulam Schools, Kasturiba Gandhi Balika Vidyalaya (KGBV) Schools and also under Best Available Schools Scheme for the year 2012-13.

- 2. In the reference 2nd read above, the Commissioner of Tribal Welfare A.P., Hyderabad has requested the Government to issue the revised order for further continuation of the Scheme from 2014-15 onwards for sanctioning of Pre-Matric Scholarship to the S.T. students studying in Classes IX & X for the State of Andhra Pradesh under CSS Scheme.
- 3. The Government hereby Re-name the Scheme "Rajiv Vidya Deewena" as "NTR Vidya Jyothi".
- 4. Government after careful examination, hereby accord sanction for further continuing the Scheme from 2014-15 onwards for sanction of Pre-Matric Scholarship under "NTR Vidya Jyothi" for eligible S.T. students studying in Classes IX & X subject to fulfilling the conditions laid down in G.O.Ms.No.18 Tribal Welfare (Edn) Department, Dt.12-02-2014.
- 5. Copy of this order is available on internet and can be accessed at address http://www.ap.gov.in/goir.
- 6. This order is issues with the concurrence of the Finance (EBS-III) Department, vide their U.O.No.531/7/A2/EBS-III/2015, dated.19-01-2015.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

Dr. A.VIDYASAGAR
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (TW)

То

The Principal Secretary to Govt. School Education Department.

The Principal Secretary to Govt. Finance (EBS-III) Dept.

The Director-General, Centre for Good Governance, AP, Hyd.

(P.T.O)

(for updating the e-PASS website)

The Director of Tribal Welfare, AP, Hyd.

The Projector Officers of ITDAs/DDs (TW)/DTWOs of Non ITDA

Districts in the State of AP (Through DTW, AP, Hyd.)

All the DEOs in the State of AP (through DTW, AP, Hyd.).

All the Project Directors of Rajiv Vidya Mission in the State of AP (through DTW, AP, Hyd.)

All the District Treasury Officers of AP (through DTW, AP, Hyd.) Copy to:

All the District Collectors in the State of AP.

P.S to Minister for Tribal Welfare.

P.S to Minister for School Education.

P.S to Minister for Finance.

P.S to Spl. Secretary to C.M.

P.S to Prl.Secretary (TW).

P.A to Addl. Secretary (TW).

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER